

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 10, 2012

No. 11-5332

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia,
District Court No. 11-148 (Hon. Richard J. Leon)*

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
AND AFFIRMANCE OF THE DECISION BELOW**

Robin S. Conrad
Kathryn Comerford Todd
Sheldon Gilbert
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1516 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
Telephone: 202.463.5337
Facsimile: 202.463.5346

Bert W. Rein
John E. Barry
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: 202.719.7000
Facsimile: 202.719.7049
Email: brein@wileyrein.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	iv
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Supreme Court’s Recent Decision In <i>Sorrell</i> Casts Substantial Doubt On The Continuing Vitality Of The <i>Central Hudson</i> Test.....	9
II. Even If <i>Central Hudson</i> And Its Progeny Retain Vitality Post- <i>Sorrell</i> , The <i>Central Hudson</i> Test Does Not Remotely Support The Compelled Display Of Government Graphics That Are Designed To Deter Purchases Of The Lawfully Marketed Products On Which They Appear By Provoking Emotional Reactions And Instilling Fear	14
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	12
* <i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	3, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	13
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Company</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	12
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Company v. U.S. Food and Drug Administration</i> , No. 11-1482, 2011 WL 5307391 (D.D.C. Nov. 7, 2011)	15
* <i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	3, 8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 17, 19, 20
* <i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	12, 17
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	18
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	10

* Authorities upon which the Chamber chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<u>CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 19, 20
15 U.S.C. § 1333 Note	5, 10
76 Fed. Reg. 36,628 (June 22, 2011)	5, 6
Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act, Pub. L. No. 111-31, 123 Stat. 1776 (2009)	5
Fed. R. App. P. 29	1, 4
Public Health Cigarette Smoking Act of 1969, Pub. L. No. 91-22, 84 Stat. 87 (1970)	6
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
H. Spence & R. Moinpour, <i>Fear Appeals in Marketing - A Social Perspective</i> , 36 Journal of Marketing 39 (July 1972)	15
Center for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Smoking & Tobacco Use: Selected Actions of the U.S. Government Regarding the Regulations of Tobacco Sales, Marketing, and Use</i> , available at www.cdc.gov/ tobacco/data_statistics/by_topic/policy/legislation/index.htm (last visited Jan. 30, 2012)	7
